with intent to gain, did then and there, willfully, unlawfully and
feloniously attack with firearms the four (4) vehicles convoy which were
then traveling towards the general direction of Ermita, Manila and which
occupants were then carrying money owned by proprietors/owners of
VMG Money Changer amounting to Fourteen Million Seven Hundred
Thousand (P14,700,000.00) Pesos, more or less, (Philippine Currency)
and thereafter carted away said money contained in two (2) duffle [sic]
bags and one (1) paper bag and on the occasion of such robbery, three
(3) persons were killed and several others injured.

No bail was recommended for the temporary liberty of accused-appellants.